MAIL BOXES ETC Fax:716-723-9526 Jun 11 '02 16:03 JUN-84-2022 18:21 USNRC 1 KOP FA ASPROVED BY CIME. FICE STEED COSTS.

Extracted four-tempor response to comply with the transdom's collection required; 10 minutes. The nontraction is required so that MRC may require the importance of the solvities to ensure that they are constructed in schooling importance with requirements for protection of the public health end support and comments repaiding bursten estimate to the Records spirity. Send comments repaiding bursten estimate to the Records spirity. Send comments repaiding to the Records spirity of the Records within the comments of the Records of the Contract of the Contract of the Contract of the Records of the Recor U.S. MUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION NRC FORM 241 REPORT OF PROPOSED ACTIVITIES IN NON-AGREEMENT STATES, AREAS OF EXCLUSIVE FEDERAL JURISDICTION, OR OFFSHORE WATERS (Please read the instructions before completing this form) 1. NAME OF LICENSON (Person or first propositing to conduct the setwices decembed below) 2 TYPE OF REPORT REVISION CLARIFICATION A-TEZH MONTORE SHOW GO INITIAL A CCENSER (Making address or other location where liboname may be Rossed) SSS MINISHW LAND Theodore Hoyler, bush dans prochester, New York 716 6 21 6582 7. ACTIVITIES TO BE CONDUCTED UNDER THE GENERAL LICENSE GIVEN IN 18 CFR 150.20 TELETHERAPY/IRRADIATOR SERVICE LEAK TESTING AND/OR CALIBRATIONS WELL LOGGING OTHER (Specify) PORTABLE GAUGES registioned as user of packaging (continuator of compliance numbers) RADIOGRAPHY 9. ACTUAL PARSEAL ADDRESS OF WORK LOCATION

Street and Autober of other location. Give as complete on editions or directions as possible.) & QUENT NAME, ADDRESS, CITY/COUNTY, STATE, ZIP CODE (000 A-TECH MOISTURE INVENT Huspital Real Ktement AN FOREL JET MAIDEN LANG Rochester wan york Standard - Chronola 18 11. WORK LOCATION TELEPHONE NUMBER CLIENT TELEPHONE NUMBER 716 621 MACHARY CHENTY 116 62 6283 IS LIDEATION 43. NUMBER OF WORK DAYS DELETE REFERENCE NUMBER 12 DATES SCHEDULED ADD NUMBER TO BE ASSESSED BY NRS ROM 3 000814 JUNIO 2002 **プリング** LIST ADDITIONAL WORK SITES ON SEPARATE SHEET(S) TO INCLUDE ALL INFORMATION CONTAINED IN ITEMS 9-16 ABOVE.

17. LIST RADICACTIVE MATERIAL, WHICH WILL BE POSSESSED USED, INSTALLED, GENNICED, OR TESTED from the type and quantity of redisactive magnitude description of type and quantity of redisactive magnitude description. CENTE NUMBER 18. AGREPHENT STATE EPICHEC LICENSES WHICH AUTHORIZES THE UNDERSIONED TO CONDUCT
ACTIVITIES WHICH ARE THE SUME EXCEPT FOR LOCATION OF USE. AS SY COPIED IN THE MA
ABOVE. (Four copies of the specific Houses must accompany the Initial NRC Form 241.) 2670-2933 19. CERTIFICATION (MUST BE COMPLETED BY APPLICANT) UNDER RENEWAL THE UNIDERSIGNED, HERSEY CERTIFY THAT: a. All information in this report is true and complete. I have read and understand the provision of the general license 10 CFR 160,20 reprinted on the instructions of this form; and I understand that I am required to comply with those provisions as to all hyproduct, source, or special nuclear meterial which I possess and use in non-Agreement States or offshore waters under the general for which this report is flied with the U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission. I understand that activities, including storage, conducted in non-Agreement States under general lieunes 10 GPR 150.25 are limited to a total of 180 days: In calendar year. With the exception of work conducted in off-shore waters, which is authorized for an unlimited period of time in the calendar year. I understand that I may be inspected by NRC of the above listed work afte locations and at the Licensee home office address for activities performed in non-agreement states or offshore waters. I understand that conduct of any activities not described above, including conduct of activities on dates of locations different from those described above or without NRC authorization, may subject me to enforcement soft on, including civil or criminal ponsities. DATE CERTIFYING OFFICER - REC or Management Representative plants and 7Mg

MONATURE . 5 June 100 2 Theodore When actors be Hon law WARRING: False statements in this certificate may be subject to civil and/or criminal penalties. NRC regulations require that submissions to the NRC be complete and accurate in all material respects. 12 U.S.C. Section 1901 makes it a criminal offense to make a willfully false statement or representation to any department or agency of the limited States as to any matter within its jurisdiction.

REVIEWING OFFICIAL (Typed/Printed Name and Time) FOR NRC

M- Seut

02

NRC FORM 241 (7-1908)

USE ONLY

5) 4/4/0Z

PROTED ON RECYCLED PAPER

USNRC 1 KOP PA

Jun-13-02 11:52AM; Page 2 APPROVID BY CAME: NO. 0788-0013

APPROVID BY CAME: NO. 0788-0013

EXPRESS: 07/01/2002

Extremized furthers per response to comple with this reservation options required to the table. The notification is required to the table of the safetime to examine that the parties of the safetime to the table of the table of the table of table of the table of 610 337 5269 P. 05/05 2. TYPE OF REPORT REVISION CLARIFICATION INITIAL

U.S. MUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION NRC PORM 341 REPORT OF PROPOSED ACTIVITIES IN NON-AGREEMENT STATES, AREAS OF EXCLUSIVE FEDERAL JURISDICTION, OR OFFSHORE WATERS The profite interior party and a server of the profit of the server of t S. ACCUMENTS OF LICENSES. INSING address or other bossion where thereas may be recently A LICCOMPUT CONTACT AND TITLE SSS MINISHW LANE Theodore Hoyler l'verident Ar a charter. New york 7. ACTIVITIES TO BE CONDUCTED UNDER THE GENERAL LICENSE GIVEN IN 19 CFR 189.20 TELETHERAPY/IRRADIATOR SERVICE LEAK TESTING AND/OR CALIBRATIONS WELL LOGGING OTHER (Specify) PORTABLE GAUGES REQUESTERAD AS USER OF PACKAGING (CENTIFICATED OF COMPLIANCE NUMBERS) RADIOGRAPHY & ACTUAL PRINTERS ADDRESS OF WORK LOCATION Huspital Room Stewert AND FORES JUT MAIDEN LANG SAUGHAN GRAYAIR Rochester New York 11. WORK LOCATION TELEPHONE NUMBER AND COME HE COME 19616 716 6216523 MADNASH SELNY TE LOCATION TEL NUMBER OF 12 DATES SCHEDULED REFERENCE NUMBER 400 NUMBER TO ME NEEDENEED BY NRG FROM 15 しいいび ユャット Junal LIST ADDITIONAL WORK SITES ON SEPARATE SHEET(S) TO INCLUDE ALL INFORMATION CONTAINED IN ITEMS \$-14 ABOVE. 17. LIST BADDAGTIVE MATERIAL, WHICH WILL BE POSSESSED USED, INSTALLED, GENVICED, CH TESTED freshab description of type and quartey of redisantes manufal associate or devices to be used.) STATE SOMEATION DATE SAFANIA NUMBER 18. ASSEMBLY AND THE SAME PARTY HAS LOCATED AT THE RESIDENCE OF THE RESIDENCE OF THE PARTY AND THE P 2670-3933 PLETED BY APPLICANT 19. CENTIFICATION MUST BE COM UNDER RENEWAL THE UNDERSIONED, HERSEY CERTIFY THAT: a. All information in this report in true and comp I have reed and understand the prevision of the general House 10 CPR (40.2) reprinted on the instructions of this form; and I understand that I om I have reed and understand the prevision as to all hypothesis, or special nuclear material which I present use in non-Agreement States of States and use in non-Agreement States of States with these provisions as to all hypothesis and use in non-Agreement States of States afficient waters under the general Scanes for which this report is filed with the LLS. Huckest Regulatery Commission. 10 asht28 frequency-non di seu bes se I understand that subvitire, including storage, conducted in non-Agreement States under peneral Storage 100.75 are limited to a total of 100 days in calendar year. With the exception of work consucted in off-shore veters, which is suchorized for an underbad period of time in the salendar year. d. I understand that I may be impected by MRC at the above listed work atte locations and at the Ucurses home office address for activities performed in non-figurement duster or offshore varient. I understand that conduct of any activities not described above, including conduct of activities on dates or locations different from those described above as without NRC authorization, pay subject one to enforcement action, including court or establish penalties. above as without NBC authorization, may subject me to enforce SONATURE. 5 heretoer CERTIFYRE CITYLER - REQ or Management Pe Thereway WARNING: False statements in this certificate may be subject to eivil angler criments penalties. NGC regulations require that subvisacions to the NRC be complete and accurate in all meterial respects. 19 U.S.C. Section 1001 makes it a criminal offense to make a withinly false exclament or representation to any department or approxy of the United States as to any matter within its jurisdiction.

FOR NRC

REVIEWOUS COFFICIAL (T) proofficient House and Trees



# A-Tech Moisture Survey Corp. Roof Tech Associates

- Diagnoitic Roof Moisture Studies -Since 1976

13 June 2002

Jun-13-02 11:51AM;

N.R.C. U.S. REGION 1 King Of Prussia, Pa.

Att: Sheryl Villar

610 337 5269 [fax]

Pages 5

- 1. Ammended Application for Reciprocity [NY-GA]
- 2. Page 4 NYS DIV SAFETY AND HEALTH LICENSE
- 3. Appalacant Name "ROOF TECH ASSOCIATES" a NYS Registered Name.
- 4. TWO PAGE LETTER FROM NYS, Division Health and Safety, dated January 9, 2002, ref. License Application renewal and request for additional information required before renewal will be issued.

NYS indicated there is no other form or further request than that contained in above Letter.

I hope this information is sufficient for your processing Agreement.

Very truly yours,

Theodore W. Hoyler, President A-TECH MOISTURE SUIRVEY CORP dba ROOF TECH ASSOCIATES



#### RADIOACTIVE MATERIALS LICENSE

DL 94-322

Page 1 of 4 Page(s)

pursuant to the labor law and industrial code rule 38, and in reliance on statements and representations heretofore MADE BY THE LICENSEE DESIGNATED BELOW. A LICENSE IS HEREBY ISSUED AUTHORIZING SUCH LICENSEE TO RECEIVE, POSSESS, USE AND TRANSFER RADIOACTIVE MATERIAL(S) DESIGNATED BELOW: AND TO USE SUCH RADIOACTIVE MATERIAL(S) FOR THE PURPOSE(S) AND AT THE PLACES) DESIGNATED BELOW. THIS LICENSE IS SUBJECT TO ALL APPLICABLE RULES, REGULATIONS, AND ORDERS NOW OR HEREAFTER IN EFFECT OF ALL APPROPRIATE REGULATORY AGENCIES AND TO ANY CONDITIONS SPECIFIED BELOW.

1. NAME OF LICENSES		FEIN:16-1074136		3. LICENSE NUMBER 2670-3932			
Roof Tech Associates							
		PHONE:(716)865-9410			March 31, 2001		
2. ADDRESS OF LICENSEE							
Voyager Boat Sales Marin Stutson Street East	a.		•	Sa. REFERENCE	No.	b. AMENDMENT	No.
Rochester, New York, 146.	17			1		1	
5. RADIOACTIVE MATERIALS 7. CHEMICAL AND/OR PHYSICAL FORM (element in mass number)			E. MAXIMUM QUANTITY LICENSEE MAY POSSESS AT ANY ONE TIME				
A. Americium 241; Be	ryllium	A.	Scaled Sources	А.	See C	ondition 9.	•
		1					

- 9. Authorized use: Conditions 6.A. and 6.B.
  - The licensee is authorized to use any sealed source, or associated portable moisture/density gauge 1. which has been manufactured and distributed in accordance with a specific license issued by an Agreement State or the United States Nuclear Regulatory Commission. Combinations of sources and devices must be compatible for use as stated in a Sealed Source and Device Registration Certificate (i.e. stated in the registration certificate for the source or device).
  - No single source may exceed the maximum activity specified for that nuclide in the Sealed Source 2. and Device Registration Certificate for any device in which the source is to be used.
- Licensed material shall be stored at Voyager Boat Sales Marina, Stutson Street E., Rochester, NY, 10. A. and may be used at temporary job sites of the licensee anywhere within the State of New York, where the Department of Labor exercises jurisdiction.

# STATE OF NEW YORK - DEPARTMENT OF LABOR DIVISION OF SAFETY AND HEALTH



#### RADIOACTIVE MATERIALS LICENSE

Page 2 of 4 Pages

3. License Number 2670-3932-

5a. Ref. No. 1

b. Amend. No. \_-1-

Jun 11 '02

- B. Overnight storage at other locations shall be in accordance with statements referenced in Condition 22 herein, providing that such storage may not be in a residence, or in an attached garage except within a vehicle. Any vehicle used for storage shall be driven only for purposes associated with use or transport of the contained radioactive material, by a person qualified to use the material, and no passengers shall be carried unless they are also involved in work under this license. Vehicular storage shall only be allowed if no other storage is possible and shall not exceed five (5) consecutive nights unless authorization to exceed this limit is obtained from the Department.
- C. Under no circumstances shall radioactive material authorized by this license be transferred to the custody of any person or firm other than the licensee, or be used or stored by another person or firm or its employees; unless that person or firm possesses a valid license to possess and use such radioactive material.
- 11. Licensed material shall be used by, or under the supervision of, <u>Theodore W. Hoyler</u> (Radiation Safety Officer), by licensee personnel trained and certified by the device manufacturer. The licensee shall maintain a complete and accurate record of the qualifications of each person permitted to use radiation sources under this license.
- 12. Sealed Sources containing radioactive materials shall not be opened or removed from gauges by the licensee.
- 13. A. The licensee is not authorized to dismantle, repair or effect any changes in the source holders/gauges.

  Any maintenance involving exposure of the source or removal of shielding is prohibited. All other maintenance shall be performed in accordance with the manufacturer's recommendations.
  - B. The licensee shall not alter labels attached to gauges, and shall maintain labels in legible condition at all times.
- 14. The licensee shall instruct persons who engage in work under the license, in accordance with section 38.27(c) of Code Rule 38. Such instruction shall include the licensee's operating and emergency procedures, and other information contained in documents incorporated in Condition 22.
- The licensee shall conduct a physical inventory every six (6) months to account for all Gauges received and possessed under the License. The records of the inventories shall be maintained for three (3) years from the date of the inventory for inspection by the Department, and shall include the quantities and kinds of licensed undertal, Manufacturer's Name and Model No., location of the gauges, the date of the inventory and the name of the person who performed it.



### STATE OF NEW YORK - DEPARTMENT OF LABOR DIVISION OF SAFETY AND HEALTH

#### RADIOACTIVE MATERIALS LICENSE

Page 3 of 4 Pages

3. License Number 2670-3932

5a. Ref. No. 1\_

b. Amend. No. \_-1-\_

- 16. A. The licensee shall maintain a utilization log containing the identification of sources used, dates removed and returned to storage, the location of use, the identity of user, and the daily check of sliding blocks regulared by Condition 21...
  - B. The log shall be kept at the location of storage and shall contain sufficient detail to enable the licensee to inform the Department at any time, of the exact location of each source.
- 17. Current copies of the following documents shall be maintained at temporary job sites for Department inspection:
  - A. The manufacturer's instruction manual and the licensee's operating and emergency procedures.
  - B. A copy of the results of the latest test for leakage and/or contamination performed on the sealed sources.
- 18. A. In the event of a serious incident involving licensed material, including but not limited to, the theft or loss of a gauge, or damage to a gauge, the Department shall be notified immediately by telephone.

  Subsequent information about the incident acquired by the licensee shall be reported as it is received.

  All gauge users must carry the NYSDOL's current telephone number in their emergency procedures.
  - B. In the event that a gauge is damaged, the gauge and surrounding area shall be surveyed with an appropriate survey meter, and the results of the survey shall be reported to and approved by the Department before the gauge is removed from the site.
- The licensee shall ensure that all persons authorized to use portable gauges comply with safe use and maintenance procedures and that they do not leave a gauge unattended or unsecured at any time, even for a few minutes.
  - B. Each gauge shall be maintained as prescribed by the manufacturer. In particular, the licensee must take such actions as are necessary to keep gauges in compliance with the Sealed Source & Device Registry sheets for the devices, including any recalls, safety retrofits, inspections or other actions specified by the device manufacturer.
  - C. Licensees shall ensure that gauges are only used by individuals who have received the required training, and who follow prescribed procedures. Any evidence of abuse, mishandling or failure to perform necessary maintenance by a worker must be addressed and corrected.



## STATE OF NEW YORK - DEPARTMENT OF LABOR DIVISION OF SAFETY AND HEALTH

#### RADIOACTIVE MATERIALS LICENSE

Page 4 of 4 Pages

3. License Number <u>2670-3932</u>

5a. Ref. No. \_1\_

b. Amend. No. \_\_\_\_

- 21. Except as specifically provided otherwise in this License, the licensee shall conduct its program in accordance with the statements, representation and procedures contained in the documents, including any enclosures, listed below. The Department's Regulations shall govern, unless the statements, representation and procedures in the licensee's application and correspondence are more restrictive than the Regulations.
  - A. Application dated December 12, 1994, signed by Theodore W. Hoyler, President.
  - B. Letter dated February 17, 1995, signed by Theodore W. Hoyler, President.
  - C. Letter dated March 21, 1995, signed by Theodore W. Hoyler, President.

Maria L. Colavito, Director

for: THE COMMISSIONER OF LABOR

Dita Caldainh

DATE: March 23, 1995

DCG:wp

by:

Rita Aldrich

Principal Radiophysicist

RECEIVE D

HOYLER



5857239526;

# STATE OF NEW YORK DEPARTMENT OF LABOR DIVISION OF SAFETY AND HEALTH RADIOLOGICAL HEALTH UNIT

Building 12, Room 169
Governor W. Averell Harriman State Office Building Campus
Albany, New York 12240

January 9, 2002

Ted Hoyler 555 Maiden Lane Rochester, NY 14616

Re:

NY State Dept. of Labor Radioactive Materials License No. 2670-3932

DL No. 01-092

Dear Mr. Hoyler:

I have reviewed your application to renew New York State Department of Labor Radioactive Materials License No. 2670-3932. The application addressed some of the items we require. However, we still need a response to a several items before we will issue this renewal. Please submit a response to the following items based on Radiation Guide 1.2 (rev 9/99).

- 1. Submit a copy of appendix I as your description of your RSO's functions or make any necessary changes in <u>red ink</u> and submit that (pages 6, 15 and 16).
- 2. Confirm that you will conduct annual audits using appendix III or equivalent (page 6).
- 3. State that you will ensure training and maintain records of such for all device users, in accordance with the provisions of New York State Department of Labor Radiation Guide 1.2 (page 7).
- 4. Confirm that the Landauer dosimeter "K" TLD badge is capable of detecting both gamma and neutron radiation (page 8).
- 5. Submit a diagram showing storage arrangements, room and building layout and security mechanisms. Describe the storage location (page8).
- 6. Confirm that your device transport methods include blocking and bracing devices in vans and in the trunk of cars or securing devices in a steel cabinet, bolted to the bed of open bed trucks (page 8).
- 7. Confirm that all devices will be in locked storage or physically watched by an authorized user at all times (page 8)
- 8. Choose one of the leak test options listed under 14.A. of the guide and submit the details associated with that option (page 9).

State that you will perform routine cleaning and maintenance of gauges in accordance with the manufacturer's recommendation and that you will not remove the source or State that workers will perform daily checks of gauge shutters (sliding blocks) and keep 9. source rod (page 10).

Jun-13-02 11:53AM;

- a record of findings in the utilization log forms as described in the guide (page 10). 10.
- State that you will carry out packaging and transport of devises in accordance with all 11. applicable DOT regulations (page 10 and 11).
- Confirm that you will adopt the procedures in appendix II of the guide (3 sections and 12. log form) as procedures you will provide to users of the device. You may submit your own procedures for our review only if they are equivalent to all three sections (pages 11, 17, 18, 19, 20).
- Provide the name of an individual or firm that has agreed to advise and assist you in 13. emergencies along with a description of their qualifications (page 11).
- 14. Submit documentation from the manufacturer that states that you can return the sealed sources to them (page 12).
- Submit a copy of a letter sent to the Police Department at each permanent job site, 15. which informs them that radioactive materials will be on the premises (page 12).
- Submit a copy of a letter sent to the Fire Department in each permanent job site, which 16. informs them that radioactive materials will be on the premises and include a completed Hazardous Materials Form (F10965-001) (page 12).

Please submit the requested information in duplicate within thirty days after receipt of this letter. You should send your correspondence to my attention and reference DL No. 01-092. If you need assistance, please contact this office at (518) 457-1202 or at the address above.

Daniel Samson, CHP Associate Radiophysicist

enc.: RG 1.2



#### STATE OF NEW YORK DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

DIVISION OF SAFETY AND HEALTH

Radiological Health Unit Mail Stop #7F P.O. Box 683 New York, NY 10014 -0683 A SECTIVED A SEA

September 8, 2000

Roof Tech Associates . A TE . H An/1 ( ... 61 Courtly Circle Rochester, NY 14615

Attn:

Mr. Ted Hoyler

Radiation Safety Officer

missified during my Accousty from Raylons Surgery is tool

RE:

State of New York Department of Labor Radioactive Materials License No. 2670-

3932 Inspection on July 13, 2000

Dear Mr. Hoyler:

This is to acknowledge the receipt of your letter indicating the actions taken to correct the items of noncompliance that were noted during the inspection. Corrective actions will be reviewed at a subsequent inspection.

I wish to thank you for the cooperation and assistance given to me during the survey.

Please feel free to contact me if you have any questions or if I can be of any assistance. I can be reached at (212) 352-6119.

Sincerely

Rose Marie Pratt

Associate Radiophysicist

RMP/wn

A-TECH Moisture Survey 555 Maiden Lane Rochester, New York 14616

RQ, RADIOACTIVE Material, SPECIAL, FORM, NOS, UN2974, CLASS 7, TWPE "A" PACKAGE, CONTAINING

Am=241;Be, 40 mCi

RDIOACTIVE YELLOW II LABEL, TI = 0.1

EMERGENCY CONTACT TED HOYLER/716 621 6582

This is to certify that the above materials are properly clssified, described package, marked and labeled, and are in proper condition for transportation according to the applicable regulations of the Department of Transportation.